Avoyelles Parish Jail
102 Government Street
Marksville, Louisiana 71351

Modification No. 05
IGSA A/DLS-38-90

This modification number 05 to Intergovernmental Service Agreement A/DLS-38-90 makes the

following changes, effective 10/01/96:
D to ACB-7-1-0034.

B. The new Contracting Officer name and address are as follows:

A The Agreement number is hereby changed from A/DLS-38-9

Roger E. Fregeau, Contracting Officer

U. S. Immigration & Naturalization Service

70 Kimball Avenue

South Burlington, Vermont 05403-6813
Telephone No. baLow

C. The new Payment address on page 3 of the Agreement is as follows:

U. S. Immigration & Naturalization Service
70 Kimball Avenue
South Burlington, Vermont 05403-6813
Attn: Finance

Telephone No. (802) 660-1127

For the INS:

hﬁ;ﬂ-&-\ E.?M—‘Utm

Rog E. Fregeau

Contracting Officer

Immigration & Naturalization Service
70 Kimball Avenue

South Burlington, VT 05403-6813

Date: \&) IL}Q1 G




SEN:F BY: 9-13-95 : 14:45 : ADM CTR DLS-ROCA-Pﬂ 8026605148:#10/10

- - ONTRACT ID CODE. FTAGE OF PAGEET
* AMENDMENT OF SOLICITAT MODIFICATIOR OF CONTRA 01 01
Z. EMENDMENT/MODIFICATIOR MO, 3. EFFECTIVE DATE %, REGQUIS TIOPURCHASE REQ, NO, "m“afm—Tmﬁ.l;m‘
FOUR {4) 08/01/95

€. ISSUED BY € 7. ADMINISTEQED BY (17 oUwdr than Hem §) CODE i

US IMMIGRATION & NATURALIZATION SERVICE US ITMMICGRATION & NATURALIZATION SERVICE

7701 NORTH STEMMONS FREEWAY P.0O. BOXES0S95

DALLAS, TEXAS 75247 ) OAKDALE MLA 71463
7. NAME AND ADORESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., afree!, county, State and zn' Code) a-f MENDMENT OF SOLICITATIO

r"'s

AVOYELLE@ARISH j‘:ﬂL

102 GOVE_'_ ENCR- STREET 8. DA ITBM 11}

MARKSVILEE . A B '-‘1'51

P i oy d 1CA. MgDIFlCATIOI\I OF CONTRACT/ORDER
ey ! X | ICSA-A/DL3~38-90
Lisr - 7 .
’ ‘ C-_L 108, DAITEL (58 f1EM 13)
CODE SRS [FACILITY CODE
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTEIOF SOLICITATIONS

Uda:m above rPrierad sglicitation [s amended ps set farth in [tern 14, The hour and date specilied for receipt of Offers D Is sxcigadas-—"_] Is not ex-
wnded.

Dffera must acknowicdge recaipt of this amendment prior to-tha hoyr and date specified in the gtilciati=rGr as amanded, by pne of tha {ollowing mathods:

{a} By completing 1terns 8 end 15, and returning ———_ copies of the_gmoandrmnTi ol B ledging recaipt of thig amendment on each copy of the offer
submitted; ar (c} By separate letler or telogram which includesaTelerence 1o the solicitarion aviiismendment numbears, ¥AILURE QOF YOUR ACKNOWLEDG-
MENT T BE RECEIVED AT THE PLA GESIMGWATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF CFFERS PIIOR TO THE HGHRAND DAT sPECiFIED MAY RESULT
iN HEJECTION OF YOUR.Q R 11 by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an oflir siresdy submitted, such CRliNgo-say ba made b‘i ﬁlﬁgfﬂ"“ or
letter, prowicas-es Elegram or latter makes refarence 1o the solicitation and this amendment, sl i< received prior ta the opening hDU!’ an B

" i
12_ ACCOUNTING AND APPROFRIATION DATA T mqy Mw E
i

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ON LY TO MODIFICATIONS O CONTRACTS/QRDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DERCRIBED IN 1TEM 14,

A. THIS cCHANGE ER 1S ISSUFD PURSUANT TO: (S; HE CHANG T FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CON-
W) THIS ¢ o RON R |§‘Es YRy {Specify authorily) 7 S5E T F]

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1S MODIFIED TG REFLECT THE A NIST RATIVE CHANGES (such ax changes in puying office,
approprintion dalw, efe.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITYibF FAR 42.103(b).
C. THI5 SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 13 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO &UTHOR| OF-
X| THE AGREEMENT
D. GTHER {Specify fypea of modification and authority)
F. IMPORTANT: Conrtraciar D is not, @ is required to sign this document arglireturn __ copies 10 the issuing office,

13, DESCHIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION {Orgonized 55 UCE scotion hendings, ififuding sollcltation/con fraci sulject matter where feasisdle. )

Lffecrive 08/01/95 IGSA/DLS-38-90 IS MODIFIED AS ¥YOLLOWS

"This agreement shall remain in force indefinitely until erminated by either party. Should
conditions of an unusual nature occur, making it impractial or impossible to house
detainee(s), the contractor may suspend or restrict the (e of the facility by giving
written notice to the INS. Such notice will be provided pixty (60) days in advance

of Lhe effective date of formal termination and at lcast hirty (30) days in advance

of a suspension or restriction of use unless an emergencyll situation requires an earlier
relocation of detainee(s).

Except as provided hareln, all terms and conditlons af the documant refarencad in Iterm 9A or 1088, a3 heratofore chanded, rervalns unchangad xnd in full force

and effact.
“NAME AMD TITLE OF SIGRER (T¥DP€ oF print) 16/, NAME AN TITLE GOF COMNT RACTING GFFICER (T70¢ or print}
BILL BELT, Sher iff ARTHHET S COOPER, III
SFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED)168. ITED § 5 MERICA . 16C. DATE SIGNER
o AL NN GV - _ o<
(Signatury of peraon gutharized (o sign} E e 5 afurc of Ca:n!m ln' Dﬂ!anr) (O V3 63 >
N5N 7540-01-1832-8070 30-108 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-863)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prascribed by GSA

FAR {48 CFR) 53. 2!3




[ — —
1. CONTRALT 10 CODE PAGE OF PAGES

HMODIFICAT|ON-S=ECIEERALT 1|1
2. AARETEEN MO DIFICAT ION NO, 3. EFFECTIVE DATE |4, REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ, NO.  |5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

THREE (3) 10/03/94

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6}

6. ISSUED BY CODE - coDE ]

US IMMIGRATION & NATURALTZATION SERVICE US IMMIGRATION & NATURALIZATION SERVICE
7701 North Stemmons Freeway P.0. Box 5095

Dallas, TX 75247 Qakdale, LA 71463-5095

5. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIF Code) { A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION

AVOYELLES PARISH JAIL

102 Government Street

Marksville, LA 71351 ”/‘m@"m’m““\
10A. MODIFiCATION OF SOMTEACTaRDER
X IGSA—A/DLS-38—90

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE [FACILITY CODE 10/03/94
T 11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[ .

D The above numbered solicitation ts-amended as sat forth in {rém 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Otk [ is extended, D is not ex-
tended.

Offers must acknowiedge receipt of this amendment prior to the haur amd-dala spacified e solicitation or as ameanded, by one of the following methods:

{(a} By compieting Itams 8 and 15, and returning copias-o s amendment; {bF By-sekagwledging receipt of this smendment on each copy of the offer
submitted: or ic) By separats ietter or telegram whieiTiiciudes a referance to the solicitation and smendmentaumbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDG-
MENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE Bl DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF QFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUM-AMND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT
IN HEJECTION OF YOUROFFER, |f by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer alreadv submitted, such changrmeax.ha made by taiegram or
tatter, prowisleBach telegram or letter makes reference 1o the soticitation and this amﬂndmem ar}? is received pricr to the opening hour and doTe-sne .

12. ACCOUMNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) W
APPROVED, ARC—RODDP: ’gdﬂw A ~1 7u APPROVED, ROBUD:
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS & o

IT MODIFIES THE IGSA AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

i) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER 15 ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify cuthority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CON-
W'l TRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACI{ORDER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such o changes in paying office
appropristion date, eze.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(Db). +

Z THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT I3 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF ¢
X | THE AGREEMENT

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority}

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor D is not, is required to sign this document and return ___2 _ copies o the issuing cffice.
JMODIFICATION (Organized &y UCF section headings, inciuding solicitation/cantract subject matter where fearible. }

14, DESCRIPTION QF

Effective 10/03/94 IGSA-A/DLS-238-90 IS MODIFIED UNDER MINIMUM STANDARDS — Part 3 as follows:

"A minimum of three nutritionally balanced meals in a 24-hour period for each detainee.
No fewer than 1,500 calories total per 24 hours and, if detention exceeds four (4) days.
no fewer than 2,400 calories per day thereafter. There will also be no more than 14

hours between meals.

i
g T LT
HiooNnY 2 2804

Except as provided herein, all 1erms and conditions of the documaent rafarenced in ftem 9A or 10A, as herstofore cnanqea rémaing, uncnanged and In full force
and effect,
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER {Type or printj

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Bill Belt, Sheriff Avoyelles
- MTHIR S R, 111
155%(::2%3»} 15C. DATE SIGNED[1I6B. JNMITED 5 OF AMERICA . 16C. DATE SIGNED
8 A /ﬁggl ilh\?4
(Signature of person quthorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer}

STANDARD FORM 30 {REV. 10-83)

ACRE 7EaA AT YR @nTn 30-105




FEB-B1-1993 1@:17 FROM  ROBUD 10 831893358755 P.G@2

/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

ONTRACT 1D CUOE PAGE OF PAGES

. AMBNDMENT OF SOLICITA : . l

A ENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. T EFFECTIVE DATE |8, REGUISITION/FURCHASE RER, MO, |5 PROJEGT NO. (T appiirable)

WO - 2- 12/7/%2

€. IS5UED @Y CODE ?. ADMIN!STmP thar [tem §) cons |

Tmmigration and Naturalization Service Immigration and Maturalization Service

7701 North Stemmons Freeway (ROLOG) P.0. Box 960

Dallas, Texas 75247 Oakdale, Louisiana 71463

THAMGE AN AGBTESS OF CONTAAGTOR (No.. rireet, connts_Ktate and Z1P (ods) W |PB. AMENDMENT OF SOLIGITATION NO.

*

Avoyelles Parish Jail

102 Govermment Street [958, DATED [SEE (T&M 11)
Marksville, Loulsiana 71351

1GA. mgOIFICATlDN OF CONTRACT/QRDER

IGSA — A/DPLS-38-90

§ [108- OATED (B5E ITEN 131
Cooe TEAGILITY CODE 2/2/90
11, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D Thé above numbered solicitation is amanded a5 set forth in Herm 14. The hour and dats specified for recaipt of Offers D is exténdad, D 5 Not ex-

Offers mugt acknowledge raceiot of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amendad, by one of the foliowing methods:
{8} By completing lterns 8 and 15, andd returning copies of the amendment; (b} By ackhawledging raceipt Of 1M amendrment or sach copy of the offer
submitted: or {e} By separate lotter or telagram which inglucles s referanes 1o the solicitation and amendment numbers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDG.
MENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE HECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIDR TC THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT
IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. if by virtys of this smandrrent vou desire (0 change an offér slraddy submitted, such thignge may be mace Dy welegram or
jetter, provided esch taisgram or letter makes referancs to the solicitation and this amandenent, and iz received pricr 1o tha cpening haur and dae specifled,

12, ACLOUNTING AND APFROUPRIATION DAaTA (If required)
1251/2501 Approved, ARC-RODDP: /;fif Approved, ROBUD [/_‘]é’ggzzl_; i

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TQ MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DEECRIBED IN ITEM 14,

¥ A, T GO E URWE R 15 10w ED FURSUANT 14+ Specify authority) THE CHANDES SET PORTH 114 (TEM 1a AR MADE 1M THE SO M-

|
TAALT QADER NO. IN ¥TEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRAGT/ORDER |5 MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such af chansde in paying offte
appropriation dais, ate. ] SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANYT TO mmuqmomw OF FAR 43.103(b). f .

C.THIS SUPFLEMERNTAL AWRARMEMN] I BN EHEL INtW FUE&UI‘\N 1 3 AUTW@E‘TV QFI

The Acreement
Fﬁ?rgw. TR (BPPEiY (YPE OF MOGINEANON ono GHENOMTY]

IM
>

E. IMPORTANT: Contr
T ;

JlelT

actor D is noY, XX ts required to sign this document and return ________ copies to the issuing office,

IGSA - A/DLS-38-90 is herby extended in its entirety, retroactive to December 7, 1992
to December 7, 1995.

.E:geeﬁ;;:: provided haretn, 3l tarms dnd candiions at the Jocument referenced [n tam 94 or 108, as Neratofare changed, remalne unchanges snd (A 1Ll foree

e e L R ialis e
17A. NAME ANG TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print]

15/, NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRAGTING OFFICER (TYpe or prAl)
CHERYL A. ALDRIDGE

Contracting Officer

L G, [T68. UNITED STATES OF AMERICE 166 DATE SIGNED"
Wﬂ‘h of person outhorited to l@l) f; //?3 ay l’ lﬁl 2/3/9 3

MNEM TSAD-OLA-ASR-0070 103 -
PREVIGUS EDITION UNUSABLE f&'ﬁf&“ﬁ %?;EM M (REY. 1082
FOR caR FR Ry 22k




: g CONTRALCT 1D CODE PAGE OF PAGES
+ PO Ay =2 EMOD I FICATION-S=egNERATT 1 | 3
2. IHTEPTEER  MODIFICATION MO, 3.EFFECTIVE DATE % REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. MO, |5, PROJECT NO. (If applicable}
Cne (1) March 1, 1991
6. ISSUED BY 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 8) i
CODE CODE
Immigration & Naturalization Service Immigration & Naturalization Service
7701 North Stemmons Freeway (ROLOG) P. 0. Box 960
Dallas, Texas 75247 Oakdale, Loulsiana 71463

B. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code} [ A, AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION

Avoyelles Parish Jail
102 Government Street

Marksville, Louisiana 71351 16A, MODIFICATION DFW
-
X IGSA-A/DLS-38-90
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE |FACILITY CODE 2-2-90
\ 11, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[

D The abave numbered solicitationts-emendad ss set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [ is extended, D is not ex-
tended,
Qffars must acknowlaedge receipt of this amendment priar to the hour and-date gpecitied @ solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methodas:
(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning —____ copias-—e Zamendment; {b] By-sekacwiedging receipt of this amendment on sach copy of the offer
submitted; or (¢} By separate letter or telegranub zludes a reference to the solicitation and amendmeatnumbers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDG-
MENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE R4 BESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIQOR TO THE HOUR-AMD DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT
IN REJECTION OF _YOWROFFER. If by virtus of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such chafigEmayhg made by telegram or
letter, prowieed Bach telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date ified

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) ]
1251/2501 APPROVED, ARC-RODDP:/,/ £+~ APPROVED, ROBUD:£;~X£&ZL /b 7
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS

IT MODIFIES THE 1GSA AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14

W) A.THIS CHANGE ORDER 1S ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify suthority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IM ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CON-
Y| TRACT ORDER NO, IN ITEM 10A.

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MOOIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (siich os changes in paying office,
appropriation date, ete.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b}.

. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:
X The Agreement

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority}

E. IMPORTANT: Contracter D is not, [E is required to sign this document and return 2 copies to the issuing office,
14, DESCRIPTION OF

/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, ineluding solicitation/contract subject matier where feasible.)
See attached.

Thig modification's effective date is retroactive to March i, 1991.

Except as provided herein, all terms and condltions of the document referenced in Jtem 2A ar 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and (n full force
and effect.

A
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) ME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Arthur S. Cooper III
L @_7—_-_ Jjée/f':ﬁ'/%ﬂ !/As Contr;ctingogfzice}‘r
ROR

€ ACTOR/Q 15C. DATE SIGNED][16B. UNITED STATES OF AMEW 16C. DATE SIGNED
L]
D .
) §J’f?ﬁ€9f BY > 0. A / Y-2Y—%/
4 (Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORAM 30 (REV. 10-83)
PREVINUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prascribed by GSA




Modification No. 1 to Page 2 of 3
GSA-A/DLSG-38~90

IG8A-A/DLS-328-90 dated 2-2-90 iz modified to cancel tThe two
sections entitled " PURPGSE" and "SUPPORT AND MEDICAL SERVICES™
and to substitute the following two sections:

PURPOSE

The purpose of this Intergovernmental Service Agreement is to
@2atablish a formal binding relationship between the United States,
Immigration and Naturalization Service (hereafter referred to ag
the "Service") and the Avovelles Parish Jail (hereafter referred to
ag the "Provider") for the long term detention and care of Mariel
Cuban aliens and aliens of other nationalities (hereafter referred
to ag "Detaineesz™).

SUPFORT, MEDICAL SERVICES AND GUARD SERVICESDS

The Prowider agrees to accept and provide for the secure custody,
care, and safekeeping of detainees in accordance with the State and
local laws, standards, peoelicies, procedures, or court orders
applicabhle to the cperations of the facility.

The Provider agrees to provide INS detainess with the same level of
medical care and services as provided non-INS prisoners as part of
the per manday per diem rate. This rate includes:

o} On-site sick call {(when provided by on-site staff);

O Medications (over the counter/non-legend and routine drugs and
medical supplies);

's) Emergency ambulance service to off-site health care services;
and

< Escort/security guard services for transport to/from emevgency

or non-emergehncy health care services as either an in-patient
or out-patient.

The Provider agrees to provide stationary guard services as
reguested or reguired for detainees committed to a medical facility
for inpatient medical care. Such gervices will be performed by
qualified law enforcement or correctional officer pergonnel
employed by the Prowvider under their policies, procedures and
practices. The Provider agrees to augment such practices as may be
requested by the Service to enhance specific requirements fov
security, detainee monitoring, visitation and contraband control.
The itemized monthly invoice for =uch stationary guard services
shall state the number of hours being billed, the duration of the
billing (times and dates) and the name of the detainee(s} that was
guarded. The Serwice agrees to reimburze the Provider, for ac,
stationary guard services provided at the rate of § "é °g @_
per hour.




Modification No. 1 to Page 3 of 3
IGSA-A/DLES-3B-50

When specifically reguested by the BSerwice, the Provider agrees to
arrange for and/or provide non-emergency ambulance transportation
service to transport detainees from one off-site medical care
facility to another. The Service agrees to provide reimbursement,
over and above the per manday per diem rate, to the Provider for
such ambulance transportation services when the costs are included
with the reguiar monthly billing for detention services.

The Provider further agrees to include all costs associated with
hospital or health care services specifiically provided to any
detainees both inside and outside the facility, with the regular

monthly billing to the Service for detention services. In this
cage, the Previder arranges for the health care Facility,
consultant health Cara provider, and other health care

vendor/suppliers to invoice the Prowvider for services provided at
rates no greater than those applicable for non-INS detainees in the
custody of the Provider. The Service shall include pavment for the
hospital/health care services provided along with the monthly
payment for detention services. The Provider shall submit invoices
for hospital and health care services to the Service within sixty
(603 days after the services were rendered. In addition, the
following documentation must be provided in order to support INS
payment of these costs:

1 Health Care Facility invoice with discharge summary attached
which includes diagnosis, treatment, progrnosis and follow-up
needad ;

2)

Heaith Care Provider invoice with note attached which includes
diagnosis, treatment and follow-up needed;

3 Heaith Care Vendors/Suppliers invoice with name of INS
detainee(s) and list of services/supplies rendered.

The Provider shall also notify the designated contact person at the
local Service office, when any veimbursable medical care iz
provided to a detainee dingide the Provider’'s facility or at =a
medical care facility ocutside of the Provider’s facility, in
accordance with procedures to be established and mutually agreed
WOL .

As requested or required by the Service the Provider shall furnish
hecessary articles of clothing (1 pair Jjeans, 1 shirt, 1 set
underwear, 1 pair socks, 1 pair shoes, and if required by weather,
1 coat or jacket) to detainces prior to their release to a half-way
house or to family. The Service agrees to reimburse the Provider

for all actual costs for providing such clothing. The charges for
clothing costs shall be included with the regular monthly billing
to the Service for detention services. A copy of the receipts for

such clothing paid by the Provider shall be submitted with the
detention billing to support the reimbursement.

FLLILEP7 777777777777 END OF MODIFICATION NNV ENY




1GSA-A/DLS-38-90

INTERGOVERNMENTAL SERVICE AGREEMENT

PURPOSE

The purpose of this Intergovernmental Service Agreement 1Is to establish a
formal binding relationship between the United States, Immigration and
Naturalization Service {hereafter referred to as the "Service") and the

AVOYELLES PARISH JAIL (hereafter referred to as the “Provider") for the

detention and care of aliens.

SUPPORT AND MEDICAL SERVICES

The Provider asgrees to accept and provide for the secure custody, care, and
safekeeping of detainees in accordance with the State and local laws,
standards, policies, procedures, or court orders applicable to the operations
of the facility.

The Provider agrees to provide detainees with the same level of medical care
and services provided local prisoners including the transportation and
security for prisoners requiring removal from the facility for emergency
medical services. The Provider shall also notify the designated contact
person at the local Service office, when medical care 1is provided to a
detainee at a medical care facility outside of the Provider's facility, in
accordance with procedures to be established and mutually agreed upon.

The Provider further agrees to include all «costs associated with hoespital orv
health care services provided outside the facility, with the regular monthly
billing to the Service for detention services. In this case, the Provider
arranges for the «caring facility teo dnvoice the Provider for services
provided at rates no grater than those applicable for other individuals in
the custody of the Provider. A copy of the caring facility's inveice(s) for
hospital/health care services shall be submitted with the detention billing
to support the Service's payment of those costs to the Provider. The Service
shall inciude payment for the hospital/health care services provided along
with the monthly pavment for detention services.

MINIMUM STANDARDS

The Provider agrees Lo meet the following minimum standards:

i. 24 hour supervision




IG8A-A/DLS- 38-90

Page 2
2. Full compliance with applicable fire and/or life safety codes, and
has appropriate smoke/fire detection equipment installed in the
facility.
3. A minimem of two meals in a 24 hour period for ecach detainee. No

fewer than 1,500 calories total per 24 hours and, if detention
exceeds four {4) days ne fewer than 2,000 caleries per day

thereafter. There will alse be noe more than 14 hours between
meals.
4. Appropriate 24 hour emergency medical care, and emergency

evacuation procedures.

5. Hhen detained cvernight, each detainee will bhe provided a mattress,
and, when appropriate, a blanket.

FACILITY LOCATION

The Provider shall provide detention services for aliens at the following
institution(s):

AVOYELLES PARISH JAIL
102 GOVERNMENT STREET
MARKSVILLE, LOUISTANA 71351

INSPECTION
The Provider agrees to allow periedic imspections of the facility by INS jail

inspectors. Findings will be shared with the facility administrator in order
to promote improvements to facility operations or conditions of confinement.

EINANCIAL PROVISIONS

The per diem rate under this agreement is 846.00 per manday. The rate covers
one person per day. The CGovernment may not be billed for two days when an
alien 1is admitted one evening and removed the following morning. The

Provider may bill for the day of arrival but not for the day of departure.

The Provider shall prepare and submit an itemized 1invoice for services
provided each month, in arrears. 'The invoice is to be submitted to




IGSA-A/DLS- 38-90
Page 3

the following location:

U.S5. IMMIGRATIO NATU ' v
. 0. BOX 960

: 0

Payments under this agreement shall be effected within thirty calendar days
after receipt of a correct and proper inveice, by the following office:

Immigration & Naturalization Service
311 North Stemmons Freewav {ROBUD)
Dallas, Texas 75207

Payments effected under the terms of this agreement are to be submitted to
the following address:

AVOYELLES PARISH JATL
102 GOVERNMENT STREET
MARKSVILLE, LOUISIANA 71351

This agreement shall be in effect upon execution by both parties, and shall
remain in effect wuntil DECEMBER 7, 1992 {not to exceed three years from the
date of execution), unless terminated sooner in writing, by either party.
Should conditions of an unusual nature occur making it impractical or
undesirable to continue to thouse aliens, the Provider may suspend or restrict
the use of the facility by the Service by giving written notice of such
intent to the Service. Such notice will be provided 30 days in advance of
the effective date of a formal terminatien and at least two weeks in advance
of suspension or restriction of use unless an emergency situation requires
the immediate relocation of aliens.

The Provider may initiate a request for a rate increase or decrease by
notifying the local office of the Service in writing at least 60 days prior
to the desired effective date of the adjustment. Any rate increase must be
justified in writing to the local Service office prior to being approved.
Changes in rates or other terms and/or conditions of this agreement, shall be
effected by the issuance of either an amendment to this agreement, or the
execution of a new agreement.




IGSA-A/DLS- 38-90
Page 4

CONTACT PERSONS

The Provider is advised to <contact the following representative at the local
Service office for assistance in matters telated to this agreement:

Title: CHIEF OF DETENTION
Phone #:

The Service may contact the following representative of the Provider for
assistance in matters related to this agreement:

Name: b6,b7c

Title: WARDEN

Phone #:
CONCURRENCE/FUNDING DATA:
1251//2501/4pproved: L{’}fzd L&l ARC-RODDP
APPROVED ROBUD: Ve

Fee T e Y o Y e e e e Y A e e e e e e e S i Y Y o W T e W S o
SIGNATURES & EXECUTION

(.S. Department of Justice Avoyelles Parish Jail
IMMIGRATION AND Bi1T1 Bc—*',lt, Sherit?f
NATURALIZATION SERVICE Marksville, LA 7I35]

ARTHUR S. COOPER, ITII

Contracting Officer Name of Person Authorized to
Sign on Behalf of the Provider

— A S

Signature Signature

2 ]ae 12-12-89

Date Signed Date Signed




